inferential analysis was used to answer research questions three and to test the research hypothesis 

specifically with the use of regression analysis. The results and analysis were discussed in the data 

interpretation and summary of findings.  

Three hundred and eighty-four (384) questionnaires were administered but only Three hundred and forty-

nine (349) were properly answered and returned. Hence the analyses of the respondent’s responses to the 

questions were based on the questionnaires that were properly completed. 

Descriptive Statistics: 

The descriptive analysis is used to answer the first and second questions.